

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUANE EUGENE OWEN,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 92,144

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CELIA A. TERENCE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLA. BAR NO. 656879
1655 PALM BEACH LAKES BLVD.
SUITE 300
WEST PALM BEACH, FL. 33409
(407) 688-7759

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
ISSUE I	15
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO HOLD OWEN’S EVIDENTIARY HEARING IN ABEYANCE PENDING “RESOLUTION” OF HIS RETRIAL FOR ANOTHER CAPITAL OFFENSE	15
ISSUE II	32
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE INQUIRY INTO OWEN’S “WAIVER” OF HIS RIGHT TO PURSUE POSTCONVICTION RELIEF	32
ISSUE III	34
OWEN WAS PROPERLY DENIED RELIEF ON HIS CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS HE FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF HIS CLAIMS.	34
ISSUE IV	36
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION ON “HAC”	36
ISSUE V	38
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR	38

ISSUE VI	40
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE AVOID ARREST JURY INSTRUCTION AND ITS IMPROPER CONSIDERATION BY THE JURY	40
ISSUE VII	42
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE ‘PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY’ AGGRAVATOR	42
ISSUE VIII	43
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING THE “COLD CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED” AGGRAVATING FACTOR	43
ISSUE IX	45
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE STATE’S USE OF IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE AT THE PENALTY PHASE	45
ISSUE X	46
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE ADMISSION OF HIS CONFESSION	46
ISSUE XI	47
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT OWEN’S CHALLENGE TO THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	47
ISSUE XII	48

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT OWEN'S CHALLENGE TO THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED	48
ISSUE XIII	49
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED OWEN'S CHALLENGE TO THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS	49
ISSUE XIV	50
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED OWEN'S CLAIM REGARDING HIS "RIGHT" TO INTERVIEW JURORS SINCE NO EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED SUPPORT OF THIS CLAIM . . .	50
ISSUE XV	51
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED OWEN'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS ERRONEOUSLY DENIED A MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE	51
ISSUE XVI	53
THE TRIAL COURT'S SUMMARY DENIAL OF OWEN'S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE WAS PROPER	53
ISSUE XVII	54
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED OWEN'S CHALLENGE TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF A CRIME SCENE VIDEO	54
ISSUE XVIII	55
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED OWEN'S CLAIM THAT CUMULATIVE ERROR AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR	55
CONCLUSION	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	48
<u>Clinton v. Jones</u> , 520 U.S. ___, 137 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1997) . . .	25
<u>Cobbledick v. United State</u> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	22
<u>Duncan v. Alabama</u> , 881 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1989)	33
<u>Duncan v. Calderon</u> , 78 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	37,43
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	32
<u>Hallandale Professional Fire Fighters v. City of Hallandale</u> , 922 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<u>Simmons v. United States</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	7,20
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	41
<u>United States v. Blue</u> , 384 U.S. 251 (1966)	22
<u>United States v. Gates</u> , 557 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1977)	21
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 982 F.2d 474 (11th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 510 U.S. 901, 114 S. Ct. 275, 126 L. Ed. 2d 226 (1993)	33
<u>Wehling v. CBS</u> , 608 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
STATE CASES	
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	27
<u>Atkins v. State</u> , 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla 1989)	40,47,51,54
<u>Bowden v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1981)	41
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	38,46,53

<u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1997)	48
<u>Bush v. Waiwright</u> , 505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1987)	54
<u>Chandler v. Dugger</u> , 634 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1994)	37,38,42,43,44
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	48
<u>Cottrell v. Amerkas</u> , 35 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 1948)	22
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	49
<u>Crump v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	44
<u>Daughtery v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1988)	48
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>Engle v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 1992)	51
<u>Espinosa v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	20
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Florida Freedom News Papers v. McCrary</u> , 520 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1988)	28
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 429, 433 (1992)	33
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 1116 (4th DCA 1989)	7, 22
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	53
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637, 647 (Fla. 1995)	47
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)	49
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1996)	23
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 690 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	39

<u>Kelly v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla 1990)	. . . 40,45,47,49,51,54
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989) 51
<u>Kokal v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990) 28
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) 37,38,42,43
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 843 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	. . . 20,30
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992) 49
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1997) 49
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997) 19
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1990) 16,29
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	. . 15,28,29,36,37,44
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) 37,50
<u>Quince v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985) 38,46
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) 45
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983) 27
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) 36,51,54
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998) 20,34,50
<u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 622 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1993) 37,43
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 1996) 39
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 654 So. 2d 200 (4th DCA 1995) 16
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997) 16
<u>State v. Speigel</u> , 710 So. 2d 13 (3rd DCA 1998) 18
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989) 38,39
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990) 40
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991) 45

<u>Tal-Mason v. Satz</u> , 614 So. 2d 1134 (4th DCA 1993)	28
<u>Turner v. Dugger</u> , 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	48
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Valdes v. State</u> , 626 So. 2 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	38,48
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	41
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1983)	30
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	25
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984), <u>sentence vacated on other grounds</u> , 524 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1988)	55

OTHER AUTHORITY

<u>Downs v. State</u> , 24 Fla. Law Weekly, S231, 232 (Fla. May 20, 1999).	31
---	----

FLORIDA STATUTES

921.141 (5) (h)	36
921.141 (5) (d)	38
921.141 (5) (e)	40
921.141 (5) (b)	42
921.141 (5) (I)	43
